
  

Office of the City Manager

2180 Milvia Street, Berkeley, CA 94704 ● Tel: (510) 981-7000 ● TDD: (510) 981-6903 ● Fax: (510) 981-7099
E-Mail: manager@berkeleyca.gov  Website: https://berkeleyca.gov/

CONSENT CALENDAR
May 14, 2024

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

From: Dee Williams-Ridley, City Manager

Submitted by: Scott Ferris, Director, Parks Recreation & Waterfront

Subject: Amendment #1 to the WETA Memorandum of Understanding for the 
Berkeley Water Transportation Pier Ferry Project

RECOMMENDATION
Adopt a Resolution authorizing the City Manager to execute amendment #1 to the 
existing Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Water Emergency 
Transportation Authority (WETA) to accept up to $3,000,000 in WETA funding for the 
engineering, design and environmental phase of the new pier-ferry project at the 
Berkeley Marina.

FISCAL IMPACTS OF RECOMMENDATION
The City has been awarded a California Coastal Conservancy grant of $2.96M and an 
Alameda County Transportation Commission (ACTC) grant of $5.139M to fund the 
engineering, detailed design and environmental studies for the Berkeley Water 
Transportation Pier-Ferry Project (Project).  Amendment #1 to the MOU allows the City 
to access up to $3,000,000 in WETA funding to help the City complete the engineering, 
design, and environmental phase of the Project.

CURRENT SITUATION AND ITS EFFECTS
In March of 2019, the City of Berkeley and WETA executed an MOU setting forth the 
multi-phase framework for the Berkeley Marina Ferry Facility Project (authorized by 
Council Resolution No. 68,782-N.S. on March 12, 2019).   The MOU contained a 
Funding Agreement letter dated May 9, 2019, to fund Phase 1 set forth in the MOU.  
That phase is complete and resulted in the Ferry Facility at Berkeley Municipal Pier 
Feasibility Study1 (Feasibility Study).  On December 7, 2021, City staff presented the 
preferred concept from the Feasibility Study, which includes landside and on-water 
improvements to provide a dual-purpose pier allowing both recreation and ferry access. 
The Feasibility Study was finalized and posted to the Project website in June, 20232.
The existing MOU with WETA was intended to cover the initial feasibility phase which is 
now complete.  The next phase (Phase 2) of work includes detailed technical analyses, 

1 December 7, 2021 Work Session 
2 Feasibility Study, Ferry Facility at Berkeley Municipal Pier, June 2023

Page 1 of 28

mailto:manager@berkeleyca.gov
https://berkeleyca.gov/
https://berkeleyca.gov/sites/default/files/documents/2021-12-07%20Item%2002%20Large%20Scale%20Ferry%20Feasibility%20Study%E2%80%93%20A%20Preferred%20Concept%20%285%29_0.pdf
https://berkeleyca.gov/sites/default/files/documents/FINAL_Ferry%20Terminal%20Facility%20Feasibility%20Study%20-%20Berkeley%20Municipal%20Pier.pdf
RThomsen
Typewritten Text
07



  
Amendment #1 to WETA MOU CONSENT CALENDAR

May 14, 2024

Page 2

design, environmental studies, public engagement and permitting for the preferred 
Project concept presented in the Feasibility Study.  Phase 2 will include the completion 
of many technical and environmental studies, including but not limited to geotechnical 
and seismic analyses, traffic, parking, biological (aquatic and terrestrial), plant, 
greenhouse gas emissions, and sea level rise.  Evaluation of environmental and 
technical constraints will be incorporated into the detailed design, environmental 
documents and permitting for the Project.  

WETA has allocated funding in the amount of $3,000,000 for the engineering, design 
and environmental phase (Phase 2) of the Project in its 2023/24 Capital Budget.  This 
allocation will be used to support WETA staff time on the Project as well as to reimburse 
the City for professional service costs associated with Phase 2 of the Project not 
otherwise covered by the ACTC and Coastal Conservancy grants.  WETA’s financial 
contribution for Phase 2 is from Regional Measure 3 (RM3).  

The existing MOU must be amended to reflect the Phase 2 scope and provide a new 
Funding Agreement for the allocation and source of the WETA contribution.

BACKGROUND
In July of 2015, the Berkeley Municipal Pier was closed to the public indefinitely due to 
structural safety issues.  On June 21, 2017, the City contracted with GHD, Inc. to 
perform a structural engineering assessment to identify feasible options and costs for 
fixing the Pier (contract No. 10632, Resolution No. 67,856).  The draft study identified 
twelve options ranging in cost from $16 million to $51 million.  A second component of 
the study looked at the feasibility of small-scale ferry service at the potentially renovated 
pier.  (Small-scale ferry service is currently offered by two independent providers at K-
dock at the main basin at the Marina).  

In February of 2016, the Water Emergency Transportation Authority (WETA) updated its 
Strategic Plan, which identified a network of sixteen ideal locations for expanded ferry 
service throughout the Bay Area region, including Berkeley, to help provide alternative 
transportation for disasters and commuter needs.  

WETA
In 1999, the California State Legislature established the Water Transit Authority (WTA) 
(which is WETA's predecessor agency), to consolidate existing ferry services operated 
by the cities of Valley, Alameda and Oakland into a comprehensive water transit 
system; and to expand water transit on the San Francisco Bay.  In 2007, the agency 
name was changed to Water Emergency Transportation Authority (WETA) and it 
responsibilities expanded to include coordination of the water transit response to a 
regional emergency.

WETA’s overall mission is to plan for and operate passenger-only ferry services on the 

Page 2 of 28



  
Amendment #1 to WETA MOU CONSENT CALENDAR

May 14, 2024

Page 3

San Francisco Bay for commuter and disaster response purposes. The Berkeley 
location has been identified in WETA’s System Expansion & Strategic Plan (2016) as 
one of the higher priority Near-Term projects, along with the Seaplane Lagoon in 
Alameda, Mission Bay in San Francisco, and Redwood City. 

PREFERRED PROJECT
The Feasibility Study identified a preferred Project that consists of landslide and 
waterside improvements summarized below.  All dimensions and concepts here are 
preliminary, and subject to change based on the detailed engineering and 
environmental studies that will occur in Phase 2.  The planning-level construction cost 
estimate for the preferred Project is approximately $70M (not including electric ferry 
vessels or cost escalation, see Feasibility Study Appendix E).    

 A new, 22-foot-wide pier (same width as the existing Berkeley Municipal Pier) to 
accommodate both ferry foot traffic, recreational activities, and emergency and 
maintenance vehicles.  The pier extends from the shoreline at Seawall Drive 
westward to a new breakwater (approximately 580 feet long).

 A new breakwater creating a safe harbor from the predominantly southwesterly 
winds and waves for ferry boarding on the north side of the new pier 
(approximately 400 feet long). The breakwater would provide surface decking to 
allow public access for recreational activities. 

 An extension of the new pier westward into the Bay beyond the breakwater for 
recreational use (approximately 500 feet long). 

 A ferry facility including ferry berthing floats, float piles, ADA gangways, and 
security gates. 

 Renovation of the parking lot located at 199 Seawall Drive, which would include 
new pavement surfacing, new striping, and new stormwater bioswales to treat 
stormwater. 

 Improvement of an area along the southwestern side of University Avenue would 
provide for public buses, shuttles, and a drop-off zone for rideshare and family 
vehicles. 

 Renovation of pedestrian pathways and safety lighting. 
 Shifting the Seawall Drive vista parking zone from the west side to the east side 

of the road. 
 A new water access point at the small peninsula located at the southwest corner 

of Seawall Drive.
 A new restroom and fish cleaning area.

ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY AND CLIMATE IMPACTS
The transportation system in the Bay Area has become severely impacted by the 
growing economy and population boom, causing severe traffic congestion and 
overcrowding on public transit systems.  Traffic congestion keeps more vehicles on 
roads, and overcrowding on public transit systems can push commuters back into cars, 

Page 3 of 28



  
Amendment #1 to WETA MOU CONSENT CALENDAR

May 14, 2024

Page 4

both of which result in more greenhouse gas emissions.  

The City’s Climate Action Plan identifies public transit as a more sustainable form of 
transportation (Chapter 3), and sets a goal to expand under-used modes of 
transportation, such as ferry service at the Berkeley Marina to connect to San Francisco 
and other locations.  In spring, 2023, WETA completed the Blueprint for Zero Emission 
Vessel Transition.  The Berkeley pier-ferry will be designed to support zero-emission 
ferry service.

As a water-based transportation service, WETA will be directly impacted by Sea-level 
Rise.  As agencies throughout the Bay Area explore adaptation strategies and other 
mitigations, WETA will monitor forecasts and trends to ensure that its plans for 
expansion and operations will remain an effective public transit option for the 
foreseeable future.  

RATIONALE FOR RECOMMENDATION
With access to both state and federal transportation funding, the concept of a dual-
purpose public pier at the Berkeley Marina is currently the most feasible way to bring 
back the public recreation opportunities to the beloved Berkeley Pier, provide alternative 
public transportation in the form a new ferry service to an already overburdened Bay 
Area transportation system, as well as providing the City with transportation resiliency 
for emergency situations.  The City’s Climate Action Plan of 2009 has identified a 
partnership with ferry service as a priority.  The amendment to the MOU does not 
commit the City to construction of the Project, and the City can withdraw from the MOU 
at any time.  

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS CONSIDERED
The City can decide that a new ferry service at the Berkeley Marina is not in the City’s 
best interest at this time, although the MOU allows the City to opt out of the project at 
any time.

CONTACT PERSON
Scott Ferris, Director, Parks Recreation & Waterfront, 981-6700 
Christina Erickson, Deputy Director, PRW, 981-6712
Liza McNulty, PRW Capital Improvement Program Manager, 542-4131

Attachments: 
1: Resolution
2: Amendment #1 to the Project Memorandum of Understanding, Berkeley Marina Ferry 
Facility Project

Page 4 of 28



  

RESOLUTION NO. ##,###-N.S.

AMENDING THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN CITY OF 
BERKELEY AND WATER EMERGENCY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 

WHEREAS, the City and Water Transportation Authority executed a Memorandum of 
Understanding effective July 1, 2019 for the Planning Phase of the Berkeley Pier-Ferry 
Project (Project) which included a feasibility study and public engagement; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Phase is complete; and

WHEREAS, the second phase (Phase 2) of work includes detailed technical analyses, 
design, environmental studies, public engagement and permitting for the preferred Project 
concept; and

WHEREAS, WETA has allocated $3,000,000 of Regional Measure 3 funds for the Phase 
2 of the Project in its adopted 2023/24 Capital Budget; and

WHEREAS, the City has been awarded a California Coastal Conservancy grant of 
$2.96M and an Alameda County Transportation Commission (ACTC) of $5.139M to fund 
the engineering, detailed design and environmental studies for the Project; and  

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the existing MOU to reflect the Phase 2 scope and 
fund allocations.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Berkeley that the 
City Manager is authorized to execute Amendment #1 to the MOU and its associated 
funding agreement between the City and Water Emergency Transportation Authority for 
the Planning/Design phase of a dual-purpose municipal pier. A record signature copy of 
the MOU and any amendments to be on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

Page 5 of 28



AMENDMENT #1 TO THE PROJECT MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

BERKELEY MARINA FERRY FACILITY PROJECT 

 April 1, 2024 

Term, Parties 

1. General This Amendment #1 amends the Memorandum of Understanding, dated 
March 12, 2019 (“MOU”, Exhibit A) for the funding, development and 
operation of the planned ferry service facility at the Berkeley Marina (the 
"Project”).  Unless otherwise set forth in this Amendment #1, all 
provisions of the MOU remain in effect. 
 Phase 1 is complete. This amendment to the MOU covers Phase 2, 
including Design, Environmental Clearances, Public Engagement and 
Permitting. 

2. Term Notwithstanding section 2 of the MOU, the parties agree that the MOU 
has not expired and will remain in place throughout the phases 
anticipated in the MOU, unless otherwise terminated by the parties. 
Either Party may terminate this MOU at any time and for any reason with 
30 days’ notice. Phase 2 will be determined to be complete after:  (1)  
City adoption of CEQA findings, (2) City receipt of environmental permits 
and (3) City preparation of public contract documents. 

3. WETA
System
Expansion
Policy

On June 4, 2015 the WETA Board of Directors adopted a System 
Expansion Policy (MOU Exhibit A) incorporated herein (“System 
Expansion Policy”) to serve as a framework for evaluating the feasibility 
of new ferry projects.  This Policy is applicable to the proposed Project.  
WETA is developing a 2050 Service Vision & Business Plan 
(“Business Plan”) which will also be applicable to the proposed Project.   

4. Partnering Phase 2 funding is provided in by grants awarded to the City of Berkeley 
from Alameda County Transportation Commission and California State 
Coastal Commission and by RM3 funds provided by WETA.   

Phase 1:  Planning Phase (Feasibility Study - COMPLETE) 

5. Feasibility
Study

As part of the Phase 1 Planning Phase, the City, with assistance from 
WETA, prepared the Expanded Feasibility Study that included technical 
analyses and a public process (Feasibility Study). The Feasibility Study 
developed the conceptual designs for a dual-function facility (ferry and 
public access) including both waterside and landside improvements.     
The Feasibility Study provides multiple feasible alternatives for a dual-
function facility to serve as a passenger ferry facility for berthing public 
ferry service vessels and providing public access to San Francisco Bay.  
WETA has developed a Berkeley Ferry Service Business Plan Version 
1.0 (“Berkeley Business Plan”).  The Business Plan will be periodically 
updated by WETA in collaboration with the City and other Project 
partners. 

Page 6 of 28



   
Berkeley Marina Ferry Service Project Agreement Amendment #1  

April 1, 2024  Page 2 of 3 
20680397.1  

 
 
OAK #4827-5224-8434 v7 
05604-0016  

Phase 2:  Design (Design, Environmental Clearance, Public Engagement, Permitting, and 
Funding) 

6. Planning and 
Permitting 

As part of the Phase 2 Planning and Permitting, City will conduct CEQA 
compliance environmental reviews and reports (“Environmental Review”) 
for a new dual-function facility (including landside improvements) for a new 
terminal and ferry service to the City of Berkeley originating in San 
Francisco.  The Environmental Review will include technical analyses, 
public outreach and participation, environmental analysis and preparation 
of appropriate documents under the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) and other studies and supporting documents needed to permit 
construction (i.e. for U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, California Regional 
Water Quality Control Board, S.F. Bay Conservation and Development 
Commission, etc.).  City will serve as the lead agency, with assistance from 
WETA, for the Environmental Review.     
If Federal Funding and a Federal Lead Agency is identified, City and WETA 
will partner with the Lead Agency to conduct NEPA-compliance 
environmental reviews and reports as part of this Phase, with specific roles 
and responsibilities to be determined based on the funding agency. 

7. Design  
 

As part of the Phase 2 Design, City will prepare design engineering plans 
and specifications for a dual-purpose facility (including landside 
improvements) in the City of Berkeley (“Design Engineering”).  The Design 
Engineering will comply with all applicable state and federal accessibility 
requirements.  The facility will be designed as an essential facility to remain 
operational after a seismic event, and will have both waterside and 
landside components as described in the Feasibility Study.   
City will serve as the Project lead for the Planning, Permitting and Design 
Phases that will include technical studies and reports, public outreach, 
waterside and landside design and planning.   
WETA will coordinate with the City and provide technical resources and 
assistance to support the Design Phase.   

8. Contracting City will contract for professional services to conduct the Environmental 
Review and Design Engineering.  City will be solely responsible for 
managing and paying for such contracted professional services.   

9. Public 
Engagement 

All interaction with the public as part of Phase 2 will be managed by City 
with assistance and participation from WETA.  This coordination includes 
public notices, scoping meetings, public engagements and comments, City 
Council and Commission presentations.  

10. Funding Refer to Phase 2 funding agreement.   

11. Feasibility 
Determination 

At the conclusion of Phase 2, the Parties, subject to identification of 
sufficient funding, may elect to undertake Phase 3, Construction. 

If the City Council or WETA Board determines, each in its sole and 
unfettered discretion, not to proceed with the Project, this MOU shall 

Page 7 of 28



   
Berkeley Marina Ferry Service Project Agreement Amendment #1  

April 1, 2024  Page 3 of 3 
20680397.1  

 
 
OAK #4827-5224-8434 v7 
05604-0016  

automatically terminate and the Parties shall have no further obligations 
under this MOU. 

 
 
 

WETA and the City of Berkeley have amended the Memorandum of Understanding dated March 
12,2019 as of the last date set forth below. 

San Francisco Bay Area  
Water Emergency Transportation 
Authority 
 
By:       
Seamus Murphy 
Executive Director 
 
Date:      
 

City of Berkeley 
 
By:       
Dee Williams-Ridley 
City Manager 
 
Date:      
 
 

Reviewed: 
 
By:       
Steven Miller 
Legal Counsel to Authority 

Reviewed: 
 
By:       
Farimah Brown 
City Attorney 

 

 

Attachments: 

Exhibit A: Project Memorandum of Understanding, Berkeley Marina Ferry Facility Project, March 
12, 2019  

Exhibit B: Phase 2 Funding Agreement 

 

Page 8 of 28



   
Berkeley Marina Ferry Service Project Agreement Amendment  

April 1, 2024    
20680397.1  

 
 
OAK #4827-5224-8434 v7 
05604-0016  

EXHIBIT A 

 

Project Memorandum of Understanding, Berkeley Marina Ferry Facility Project, March 12, 2019  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9 of 28



Page 10 of 28



Page 11 of 28



Page 12 of 28



Page 13 of 28



Page 14 of 28



Page 15 of 28



Page 16 of 28



Page 17 of 28



Page 18 of 28



Page 19 of 28



Page 20 of 28



Page 21 of 28



Page 22 of 28



Page 23 of 28



Page 24 of 28



   
Berkeley Marina Ferry Service Project Agreement Amendment #1  

April 1, 2024   
20680397.1  

 
 
OAK #4827-5224-8434 v7 
05604-0016  

EXHIBIT B 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Phase 2 Funding Agreement 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25 of 28



   

 
20680442.1  

City of Berkeley  
Attn: City Manager  
2180 Milvia St.  
Berkeley, CA 94704  
 

Re: RM3 Funding Agreement - Berkeley Water Transportation Pier-Ferry Project Phase 2 

Dear Ms. Dee Williams-Ridley,  

This letter agreement ("Agreement") memorializes the understanding between the San Francisco Bay 
Area Water Emergency Transportation Authority (WETA) and the City of Berkeley (CITY) to fund the 
environmental review and design engineering (together, “Phase 2”) for the Berkeley Water 
Transportation Pier-Ferry Project (Project). 

WETA and the CITY mutually signed a MOU on March 12, 2019 setting forth general understanding of 
the Berkeley Marina Ferry Facility Project.  Associated with that MOU, the parties agreed to a Funding 
Agreement letter dated May 9, 2019, to fund Phase 1 set forth in the MOU.  That Phase 1 work is 
complete, resulting in the Ferry Facility at Berkeley Municipal Pier Feasibility Study (Feasibility Study), 
GHD, June, 2023. 

Phase 2 of the Project includes detailed technical analyses, design, environmental studies, public 
engagement and permitting for the preferred Project concept presented in the Feasibility Study.  The 
City has been awarded $8,000,930 of grant funding for Phase 2 work from the Alameda County 
Transportation Commission ($5,813,2041) and the California State Coastal Conservancy ($2,187,7262).  
WETA has included $3,000,000 in its adopted 2023/24 Capital Budget for the Planning/Design phase of 
the Project.  

 WETA's financial contribution for Phase 2 is generated from Regional Measure 3 (RM3).  WETA's 
obligation to reimburse project costs is subject to compliance with all applicable rules and regulations of 
the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) governing RM3 funds, including Regional Measure 3 
Policies and Procedures (MTC Resolution No. 4404 Attachment A). WETA will only reimburse eligible 
RM3 expenses, and invoices for reimbursement from the City must comply with MTC's requirements. 

The City will serve as the Phase 2 project lead with assistance from WETA.  The scope of Phase 2 work 
includes environmental studies, reports and permits, technical/engineering studies and reports, and 
development of detailed bid-ready design documents.  WETA staff will be given the opportunity to 
review draft scope of work documents, and the parties will mutually agree to a final scope of work prior 
to initiating work.  CITY will engage professional consultant services, approved by WETA, to conduct the 
Phase 2 work.    

CITY and WETA will each contribute staff resources to support the Phase 2 work and will confer on a 
regular basis on the progress of the work. CITY will provide drafts of all studies and design submittals for 
WETA's review prior to finalizing the work.   

                                                           
1 Alameda County Transportation Commission Meeting Minutes 5-25-23; approval of 2024 Comprehensive 
Investment Plan including Berkeley Pier Ferry Project allocation  
2 California Coastal Conservancy Meeting 6-1-23; staff recommendation for Berkeley Pier allocation  

Page 26 of 28

https://alamedactc.granicus.com/DocumentViewer.php?file=alamedactc_a8df5f76e6f41f9e3e293507131d6931.pdf&view=1
https://alamedactc.granicus.com/DocumentViewer.php?file=alamedactc_a8df5f76e6f41f9e3e293507131d6931.pdf&view=1
https://scc.ca.gov/webmaster/ftp/pdf/sccbb/2023/2306/20230601Board04_Berkeley_Pier_and_Water_Transportation.pdf


   

 
20680442.1  

CITY is responsible for all aspects of managing the Alameda County Transportation Commission (ACTC) 
and California State Coastal Conservancy (SCC) grants.  WETA will periodically provide CITY with 
documentation of its staff time/costs, which CITY will submit to ACTC (along with CITY staff time/costs) 
to serve as grant matching funds. WETA's staff time and costs will be reimbursed by, and included 
within, WETA's overall $3M contribution of RM3 funds. 

WETA will reimburse CITY for authorized and satisfactorily completed work and services rendered by 
CITY's outside professional consultants for the Phase 2 work that is not otherwise eligible for 
reimbursement from the ACTC or SCC grants.  The CITY shall make all reasonable efforts to have Phase 2 
consultant costs reimbursed by the ACTC or SCC grants prior to requesting reimbursement from WETA.  
WETA reimbursement shall not exceed Three Million Dollars ($3,000,000).   CITY staff time is not eligible 
for reimbursement from WETA. The CITY will submit invoices to WETA, at a minimum, on a quarterly 
basis, and within 30 days following the end of each quarter of the fiscal year. 

WETA will endeavor to make payment within ninety days of receipt of an invoice, approved by WETA 
and MTC (which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed), describing work 
performed, itemizing all costs for which reimbursement is requested, and stating the payment 
requested and the cumulative amount billed to date.  Upon its review and approval, WETA will promptly 
submit the CITY's invoices to MTC for reimbursement. CITY shall also attach to each invoice such 
receipts, proof of payment, and other supporting documentation as may be reasonably required by 
WETA or MTC.  CITY will be responsible for providing any additional materials that are required by MTC 
to comply with RM3 funding and reimbursement requirements.   

All invoices must be made in writing, and delivered or mailed to WETA as follows: 

Attention:  Accounting Department 
San Francisco Bay Area Water Emergency Transportation Authority 

Pier 9, Suite 111, The Embarcadero 
San Francisco, CA 94111 

Performance will begin on or after January 1, 2024 and be completed by December 31st, 2027, unless 
this Agreement is terminated by either WETA or CITY as provided below. Invoices must be submitted 
before March 31st, 2028 to be paid.  

Either CITY or WETA may terminate this Agreement, in each party’s sole discretion, for any reason upon 
thirty days' written notice to the other party. Upon termination, the parties will promptly meet and 
confer to discuss the impact of termination on Phase 2 work.  WETA will reimburse City only for that 
portion of work completed (either by CITY or its outside professional consultants) prior to termination, 
not to exceed the maximum amount payable under the Agreement for such work.   

If CITY fails to perform as specified in this Agreement, WETA may terminate this Agreement for cause by 
advance ten (10)-day written notice and CITY will only be entitled to costs of work performed by CITY’s 
outside professional consultants in accordance with this Agreement, not to exceed the maximum 
amount payable under the Agreement for such work.   

CITY agrees to retain all documents, working papers, records, accounts and other materials relating to 
its performance under this Agreement for a minimum of four (4) years following the fiscal year of the 

Page 27 of 28



   

 
20680442.1  

last expenditure under this Project and WETA and its authorized representatives may inspect and audit 
such records during that period of time. 

In performing services under this Agreement, CITY will be acting as an independent contractor and not 
as an agent or employee of WETA.  CITY will have no authority to contract in the name of WETA, and 
CITY will be responsible for its own acts and those of its agents, contractors and employees. 

CITY agrees that the professional contracts executed for the work of Phase 2 shall, among other things, 
(i) obligate [CONTRACTOR] to defend, indemnify and hold harmless WETA and its officers, agents, 
officials, representatives and employees to the maximum extent allowed by law and to the same extent 
as the City from and against any and all claims, loss, cost, damage, injury (including, without limitation, 
injury to or death of an employee of [CONTRACTOR] or its subconsultants), expense and liability of every 
kind, nature and description that arise out of, pertain to or relate to the negligence, recklessness, or 
willful misconduct of [CONTRACTOR] and its subconsultants, anyone directly or indirectly employed by 
the them, or anyone that they control; (ii) name WETA and its directors, officers, representatives, 
employees, consultants, subcontractors and agents as additional insureds under [CONTRACTOR] 's 
commercial general liability, business automobile liability and professional liability insurance policies; 
and (iii) name WETA as a third party beneficiary of the [CONTRACTOR]'s indemnity and insurance 
obligations, and provide that such provisions may not be amended without WETA's consent.  

Any amendment of this Agreement must be in writing, specifically identified as an amendment to this 
agreement, and signed by both CITY’s City Manager and WETA’s Executive Director, or their designated 
representatives. 

Please sign and date both counterparts of this letter in the space provided below, return one 
counterpart to WETA, and retain the other counterpart for your files.  

Sincerely, 

 

 

Seamus Murphy 

Executive Director 

 

*   *  *   *  *  *  *  

Accepted and Agreed this ______day of __________, 2024. 

CITY OF BERKELEY 

 

 

By: __________________________________________ 

Name:   Dee Williams-Ridley 

Title:  City Manager 

Page 28 of 28




